10. Costos adicionales 

Si alguna de estas informaciones es omitida, surgirá una multa que va de 

mil balboas (B/. 1,000.00) a cinco mil balboas (B/.5,000.00) la primera 

vez y en caso de reincidencia va de cinco mil balboas (B/.5,000.00) a 

quince mil balboas (B/.15,000.00) con efectos de cierre del 

establecimiento comercial. 

En caso que el establecimiento comercial no emita un comprobante 

relativo a la transferencia de productos o servicios, la multa se aplicará al 

consumidor por no exigir dicho comprobante, de la siguiente manera:

[...]

If any of this information is omitted, a penalty will arise, which can 
consist on the payment of an amount by the range of one thousand 
dollars (USD 1,000.00) to five thousand dollars (USD 5,000.00) 
the first time and in a case of recidivism can be from five thousand 
dollars (USD 5,000.00) to fifteen thousand dollars (USD 
15,000.00). 

In case the commercial establishment does not issue any invoice 
regarding the provided service, the penalty will also be applied to 
the costumer upon the following range: 
• One dollar (USD 1.00) 
• 7% upon the value of the goods or services not invoiced